

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

JACOB RUDOLPH, MARK HANSEN, and  
JASON BUFFER individually and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED AIRLINES HOLDINGS, INC., and  
UNITED AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-02142

Hon. Thomas M. Durkin

Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert

---

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. United’s Contract of Carriage Requires Refunds for Flights United Cancelled.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Purchased Tickets on Flights United Later Cancelled. ....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. United Breached Its Contractual Duty to Issue Refunds to Plaintiffs and the Class.....	6
1. The Contract Unambiguously Requires United to Issue Refunds to Plaintiffs Because United Made an Economic Decision to Cancel Their Flights.....	7
2. United Breached Its Contract When It Refused Plaintiffs’ Refund Requests. ....	10
3. Even if the Contract Is Ambiguous, the Canon of <i>Contra</i> <i>Proferentem</i> Requires the Court to Construe the Contract in Favor of Plaintiffs. ....	12
B. The United States Department of Transportation’s Regulations Are Instructive. ....	13
C. The Airline Deregulation Act Does Not Preempt Plaintiffs’ Contract Claim.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>Bourke v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp</i> , 159 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Buck v. Am. Airlines</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Busse v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 341 Ill. App. 3d 589 (1st Dist. 2003) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Allied-Gen. Nuclear Servs.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 850 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	7
<i>Cox v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 786 F. App'x 283 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Dieffenbach v. Barnes &amp; Noble, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Dunhill Asset Servs. III, LLC v. Tinberg</i> , No. 09 C 5634, 2012 WL 3028334 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2012).....	10
<i>Dyson, Inc. v. Syncreon Tech. (Am.), Inc.</i> , No. 17 C 6285, 2019 WL 3037075 (N.D. Ill. July 11, 2019).....	7, 13
<i>Gallagher v. Lenart</i> , 226 Ill.2d 208 (2007) .....	6
<i>Glen Hollow P'ship v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 901, 1998 WL 84144 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 9
<i>Harmon v. Gordon</i> , 712 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 13
<i>Hickcox-Huffman v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Homeowners Choice, Inc. v. Aon Benfield, Inc.</i> , 550 F. App'x 311 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13

*Howell v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.*,  
994 P.2d 901 (Wash. App. 2000).....15

*Ken Heritage LLC v. Lake Plaza Prop. Holding, LLC*,  
No. 18-CV-211, 2020 WL 533699 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2020) .....6

*Lakeview Collection Inc. v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
942 F. Supp. 2d 830 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....10

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....5

*Northern Ill. Gas. Co. v. Energy Co-op., Inc.*,  
122 Ill. App. 3d 940 (3rd Dist. 1984) .....8

*Premier Title Co. v. Donahue*,  
328 Ill. App. 3d 161 (2002) .....7, 13

*Statland v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*,  
998 F.2d 539 (7th Cir. 1993) .....15

*Stonecipher v. Pillatsch*,  
30 Ill. App. 3d 140 (2d Dist. 1975).....12

*TEC Olmos, LLC v. ConocoPhillips Co.*,  
555 S.W3d 176, 185-86 (Tx. Ct. App. 2018) .....10

*Tranzact Techs., Ltd. v. Evergreen Partners, Ltd.*,  
366 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2004) .....13

*Yasko v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*,  
53 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....13

**STATUTES**

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

14 CFR § 259.5(b)(5).....4

*Enhancing Airline Passenger Protections*, 76 Fed. Reg. 23110-01 (Apr. 25, 2011) .....4, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....15
